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The Attainable® Savings Plan is offered by the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority and managed 

by Fidelity Investments®.

Other third-party marks appearing herein are the property of their respective owners.

All other marks appearing herein are registered or unregistered trademarks or service marks of the 

Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority or FMR LLC or an affiliated company. © 2025 FMR LLC. 

All rights reserved.

This report and the financial statements contained herein are submitted for the general information of the 
holders of units of the Portfolios. This report is not authorized for distribution to prospective participants in 
the Portfolios unless preceded or accompanied by a current Disclosure Document.

Portfolio units are not deposits or obligations of, or guaranteed by, any depository institution. Units are not 
insured by the FDIC, Federal Reserve Board or any other agency, and are subject to investment risks, including 
possible loss of principal amount invested.

Neither the Portfolios, the mutual funds in which they invest, nor Fidelity Distributors Corporation is a bank.

For more information on any Fidelity fund, including objectives, risks, charges and expenses, call 1-800-544-8888 
for a free prospectus. For more information on the Attainable Savings Plan’s investment objectives, risks, 
charges and expenses, call 1-844-458-2253 for a free Disclosure Document. Read it carefully before you invest or 
send money.
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Executive Director’s Message to Designated Beneficiaries (Unaudited)

Dear Designated Attainable Savings Plan Beneficiary:

On behalf of the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority (MEFA), it is my pleasure to present the Annual Report for 
the Attainable® Savings Plan, an ABLE savings plan offered by MEFA and managed by Fidelity Investments. The Annual 
Report reviews the financial highlights of the Attainable® Savings Plan for the period ending June 30, 2025, including the 
performance of the investment portfolios, along with expenses, holdings, and asset allocation information. Also included is 
Management’s Discussion of Fund Performance from the portfolio managers, offering insight into the performance of the 
portfolios and the markets over the preceding year.

Launched in spring 2017, the Attainable® Savings Plan is intended to foster and support the health, independence, and 
quality of life of individuals with disabilities, and to provide a new way of saving for current and long-term qualified disabil-
ity related expenses. The Achieving a Better Life Experience (ABLE) Act, passed by Congress in December 2014, permits 
the establishment of ABLE savings accounts under Section 529A of the Internal Revenue Code, similar to 529 plans for 
college savings.

Importantly, the Attainable® Savings Plan allows individuals to save for expenses in tax-advantaged accounts without affect-
ing their eligibility for certain disability-related, federal means-tested benefits. Funds saved in an ABLE savings account 
do not affect Medicaid benefits, and account balances below $100,000 do not impact Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 
benefits. Investments to the program are made on an after-tax basis; ABLE savings account earnings are tax-deferred, and 
withdrawals are free from state and federal income tax when used for qualified disability expenses.

We are pleased to offer Attainable® Savings Plan participants a diverse selection of investments to help achieve their sav-
ings goals. Attainable® portfolios offer varying degrees of risk, from money market to conservative income to aggressive 
growth, corresponding to an increasing degree of equity exposure intended to better meet designated beneficiaries’ 
needs and “risk tolerance,” or level of comfort with equity investing. Each Attainable® portfolio invests in a single underly-
ing Fidelity mutual fund, and each portfolio has the same investment objective as that underlying mutual fund.

The Attainable® Savings Plan offers several investment options. The ABLE Money Market Portfolio employs Fidelity Gov-
ernment Cash Reserves. The ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio invests in the Fidelity Multi-Asset Index Fund. Other Attain-
able® portfolios employ Retail Class Shares of Fidelity Asset Manager Funds (Fidelity Asset Manager 20%, 30%, 40%, 50%, 
60%, 70%, or 85%). Each Fidelity Asset Manager Fund is named for its exposure to stocks. For instance, the Fidelity Asset 
Manager 20% maintains an equity allocation of approximately 20%, while the Fidelity Asset Manager 85% maintains an 
equity allocation of approximately 85%.

The Attainable® Savings Plan is professionally managed by Fidelity Investments. We encourage you to call Fidelity’s dedi-
cated Attainable® Planning Specialists at 844-458-2253 for a personalized review of your specific savings goals or with any 
questions about Attainable®.

On behalf of MEFA, thank you for choosing the Attainable® Savings Plan.

Sincerely,
Thomas M. Graf
Executive Director
MEFA
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Management’s Discussion of Fund Performance (Unaudited)

Market Recap:

For the 12 months ending June 30, 2025, global risk assets achieved strong gains, boosted by a late-period rally that over-
shadowed elevated volatility and a global trade war that resulted from the shifting tariff policies of the incoming Trump 
administration in the U.S. This led to a brief but steep early-April sell-off in global stock markets, followed by a historically 
fast rebound through midyear that was set off by a 90-day pause on most planned tariffs. Despite the uncertainty, the 
global economy remained in expansion and corporate earnings growth supported asset prices.

Against this dynamic backdrop, U.S. stocks gained 15.23% for the 12 months, as measured by the Dow Jones U.S. Total 
Stock Market Index. The index reached midyear at a record after gaining 25.34% from April 9 through period end. For 
the full 12 months, the financials (+30%) sector led the way, followed by utilities (+24%), communication services (+23%) 
and industrials (+21%). Conversely, health care (-5%) and energy (-3%) lagged most and were the only sectors with a 
negative return.

Commodities advanced 5.77% the past 12 months, according to the Bloomberg Commodity Index.

International equities gained 17.95% for the period, based on the MSCI ACWI (All Country World Index) ex USA Index. 
Canada (+28%), the U.K. (+21%) and Asia Pacific ex Japan (+20%) fared best, while the much larger Europe ex U.K. (+19%) 
also outperformed. Conversely, Japan (+14%) and emerging markets (+16%) lagged most. By sector, financials (+37%), 
communication services (+36%) and industrials (+26%) posted the strongest gains, whereas health care (-2%) and energy 
(+2%) notably trailed the broader index.

U.S. taxable investment-grade bonds gained 6.08% for the period, per the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index. 
Short-term (3 to 6 months) Treasurys (+4.80%) topped long-term (10+ years) U.S. Treasury bonds (1.56%). Investment-grade 
corporate bonds (+6.83%) outpaced the broader index, as did commercial mortgage-backed securities (+7.74%). Agencies 
(+5.82%) slightly lagged.

Outside the index, emerging-markets debt (+9.51%), U.S. high-yield bonds (+10.24%) and floating-rate leveraged loans 
(+7.39%) all outpaced U.S. taxable investment-grade bonds, whereas Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities (+5.84%) 
slightly trailed.

Comments from Co-Portfolio Managers Finola McGuire Foley and Andrew Dierdorf:

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio (“Portfolio”) gained 14.52%, slightly trailing 
the 14.62% advance of the Multi-Asset Composite Index. The ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio (“Portfolio”), launched in 
2023, invests in the Fidelity Multi-Asset Index Fund. By investing in the Fidelity Multi-Asset Index Fund, the Portfolio invests 
in a combination of seven Fidelity stock and bond index funds (underlying Fidelity funds) using an asset allocation strategy 
designed for investors seeking a broadly diversified, index-based investment. During the past 12 months, the performance 
of the underlying non-U.S. – both developed and emerging markets – equity index funds detracted from the Portfolio’s 
relative result. Investments in an international bond index fund also hurt, to a much lesser extent.

The views expressed above reflect those of the portfolio manager(s) only through the end of the period as stated on the 
cover of this report and do not necessarily represent the views of Fidelity or any other person in the Fidelity organization. 
Any such views are subject to change at any time based upon market or other conditions and Fidelity disclaims any respon-
sibility to update such views. These views may not be relied on as investment advice and, because investment decisions 
for a Fidelity fund are based on numerous factors, may not be relied on as an indication of trading intent on behalf of any 
Fidelity fund.
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Report of Independent Auditors

To the Management of the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Attainable Savings Plan (a Qualified ABLE Program of the 
Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority) (the “Attainable Plan”), which comprise the statements of fiduciary net 
position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years then 
ended, including the related notes, which collectively comprise the Attainable Plan’s basic financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary net position of 
the Attainable Plan as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its fiduciary net position for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US 
GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comp-
troller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Attainable Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Attainable Plan are intended to present the fiduciary net position 
and the changes in fiduciary net position of the Attainable Savings Plan and do not purport to, and do not, present fairly 
the financial position of the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes 
in its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting princi-
ples generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and mainte-
nance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, consid-
ered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Attainable Plan’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assur-
ance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with US GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements 
are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.
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Report of Independent Auditors, continued

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

•	 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and 
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropri-
ate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Attainable Plan’s 
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

•	 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial 
doubt about the Attainable Plan’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and 
analysis on page 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropri-
ate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplemental 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplemental Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Attainable Plan’s basic financial statements. The supplemental information as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025 on 
pages 14 through 17 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial state-
ments. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves and other additional procedures, in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplemental information 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the 
Executive Director’s Message to Designated Beneficiaries and Management’s Discussion of Fund Performance, but does 
not include the basic financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. Our opinion on the basic financial statements 
does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and con-
sider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements, or the other 
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information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncor-
rected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 17, 2025 on our 
consideration of the Attainable Plan’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Attainable Plan’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Boston, Massachusetts 

September 17, 2025
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)

The Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority (MEFA®) offers and oversees the Attainable Savings Plan (Attainable 
Plan) for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. As program manager of the Attainable Plan, Fidelity Investments® offers 
readers of the Financial Statements of the Attainable Plan this discussion and analysis of the Attainable Plan’s financial 
performance. The Attainable Plan was created on April 18, 2017. The Management’s Discussion and Analysis is presented 
for 2025 and 2024. The Attainable Plan’s Investments, at value are comprised of nine Investment Portfolios (Portfolios 
or Investment Options), each of which is invested in one underlying fund. The Investment Options are managed by 
Fidelity Investments.

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Attainable Plan had contributions of $68.5 million and withdrawals of $31.5 million. 
At June 30, 2025, the Attainable Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position totaled $208.0 million, an increase of $54.2 million, or 35.3%, 
since June 30, 2024. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Attainable Plan’s results included $6.6 million from investment 
income, incurred $0.3 million for operating expenses and had a net increase in fair value of investments of $10.9 million.

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Attainable Plan had contributions of $50.2 million and withdrawals of $20.5 million.  
At June 30, 2024, the Attainable Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position totaled $153.8 million, an increase of $43.0 million, or 38.8%, 
since June 30, 2023. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Attainable Plan’s results included $3.3 million from investment 
income, incurred $0.2 million for operating expenses and had a net increase in fair value of investments of $10.2 million.

Overview of the Financial Statements

The Attainable Plan’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local 
Government, as amended.

This report consists of three parts: Management’s Discussion and Analysis (this section), the basic financial statements and 
Supplemental Information. The basic financial statements consist of a Statement of Fiduciary Net Position, a Statement 
of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position and Notes to Financial Statements that explain certain information in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed information.

The Statement of Fiduciary Net Position presents information on the Attainable Plan’s assets and liabilities. This state-
ment is prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. Contributions and withdrawals are recognized on the trade date; 
expenses and liabilities are recognized when services are provided, regardless of when cash is disbursed. Gains or losses 
are determined on the basis of average cost and interest income is recorded on the accrual basis.

The Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position presents information showing how the Attainable Plan’s net position 
changed during the year. Changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the current 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, income and expenses are reported in this statement 
for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal years.

Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided 
in the basic financial statements.

This report presents the operating results and financial status of the Attainable Plan, which MEFA reports as a custodial 
fund. A custodial fund is a type of fiduciary fund. Fiduciary fund reporting is used to account for the benefit of parties out-
side the governmental entity.
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Financial Analysis

Fiduciary Net Position

The following are the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position for the Attainable Plan as of June 30, 2025, June 30, 2024 and 
June 30, 2023. 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
Assets
Investments, at value $208,059,796 $153,805,177 $110,820,646 
Receivables 768,267 350,632 323,846 

Total Assets 208,828,063 154,155,809 111,144,492 

Liabilities
Payables 795,958 371,419 341,757 

Total Liabilities 795,958 371,419 341,757 

Fiduciary Net Position $208,032,105 $153,784,390 $110,802,735 

Fiduciary Net Position represents total subscriptions from Account Owners, plus the net increases (decreases) from oper-
ations, less redemptions and expenses. Receivables consist of receivables for investment sold, units sold and distributions 
receivable. Payables consist of payables for investments purchased, units redeemed and accrued management fee. 

Changes in Fiduciary Net Position:

The following are Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the Attainable Plan for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023.

Year ended
June 30, 2025

Year ended
June 30, 2024

Year ended
June 30, 2023

Additions
Contributions $  68,511,122 $  50,203,507 $   34,535,443
Investment Earnings

Income distributions from underlying funds 4,444,375 3,267,014 2,264,082 
Capital gain distributions from underlying funds 2,191,720 46,709 2,344,822
Net increase / (decrease) in fair value of investments 10,872,026 10,228,692 3,627,667

Total Investment Earnings 17,508,121 13,542,415 8,236,571

Total Additions 86,019,243 63,745,922 42,772,014 

Deductions
Withdrawals (31,474,512) (20,537,914) (14,308,265)
Management fee (297,016) (226,353) (189,426)

Total Deductions (31,771,528) (20,764,267) (14,497,691)

Increase / (decrease) in Net Position 54,247,715 42,981,655 28,274,323 
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 153,784,390 110,802,735 82,528,412 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $208,032,105 $153,784,390 $110,802,735 

Changes in Fiduciary Net Position presents information showing how the Attainable Plan’s net position changed during the 
year. Contributions consist of contributions to the Attainable Plan by Account Owners and any exchanges within the Attaina-
ble Plan that result in a reinvestment of assets. Withdrawals consist of withdrawals from the Attainable Plan made by Account 
Owners and any exchanges within the Attainable Plan that result in a withdrawal and subsequent reinvestment of assets.
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Attainable Savings Plan
Financial Statements

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Assets
Investments, at value (Cost: $187,255,998 and $143,371,512, respectively) $	 208,059,796 $	 153,805,177 
Receivable for investments sold 136,750 5,481 
Receivable for units sold 489,461 224,789 
Distributions receivable 142,056 120,362 

  Total Assets 208,828,063 154,155,809 

Liabilities
Payable for investments purchased 452,684 296,959 
Payable for units redeemed 315,472 53,452 
Accrued management fee 27,802 21,008 

  Total Liabilities 795,958 371,419 

Fiduciary Net Position $	 208,032,105 $	 153,784,390 

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
Year ended

June 30, 2025
Year ended

June 30, 2024
Additions

Contributions $  68,511,122 $  50,203,507 

Investment Earnings
Income distributions from underlying funds 4,444,375 3,267,014 
Capital gain distributions from underlying funds 2,191,720 46,709 
Net increase / (decrease) in fair value of investments 10,872,026 10,228,692 

Total Investment Earnings 17,508,121 13,542,415 

Total Additions 86,019,243 63,745,922 

Deductions
Withdrawals (31,474,512) (20,537,914)
Management fee (297,016)   (226,353)   

Total Deductions (31,771,528) (20,764,267)

Increase / (decrease) in Net Position 54,247,715 42,981,655 
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 153,784,390 110,802,735 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $208,032,105 $153,784,390 

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of the financial statements.

Financial Statements
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Notes to Financial Statements

1.  Organization:

The Attainable Savings Plan (Attainable Plan), an Achieving a Better Life Experience (ABLE) program was established by 
the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority (MEFA) under section 529A of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), as 
amended, which allows a state to establish a Qualified ABLE Program that offers tax advantages to disabled individuals 
who meet certain eligibility requirements and use the funds for qualified disability expenses. Pursuant to Massachusetts 
General Laws, Chapter 15C, funds received by MEFA from contributors to the Attainable Plan are custodial funds and 
constitute custodial funds held by MEFA for purposes of the Attainable Plan. A custodial fund is a type of fiduciary fund. 
Fiduciary funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or custodial capacity for others and therefore cannot be used 
to support a government’s own programs. The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under this method of 
accounting, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flow. The Executive Director of MEFA has decision-making and fiduciary authority over the 
Attainable Plan.

This report consists of a Statement of Fiduciary Net Position, which presents information on the Attainable Plan’s assets and 
liabilities and a Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position, which presents information showing how the Attainable 
Plan’s net position changed during the year. The Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and Statement of Changes in Fiduciary 
Net Position presents only the Attainable Plan and does not purport to, and does not, present fairly the financial position of 
MEFA as of June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, and the changes to its financial position, or, where applicable, its cash flows 
for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Fidelity Investments (Fidelity) is the Attainable Plan manager (Program Manager). As of June 30, 2025, the Attainable Plan 
is comprised of nine investment portfolios (Portfolios or Investment Options) in which account owners (Account Owners) 
may invest, as follows:

ABLE Conservative Income 20% Portfolio
ABLE Income 30% Portfolio
ABLE Moderate Income 40% Portfolio
ABLE Balanced 50% Portfolio
ABLE Moderate Growth 60% Portfolio
ABLE Growth 70% Portfolio
ABLE Aggressive Growth 85% Portfolio
ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio
ABLE Money Market Portfolio

The Attainable Plan will offer the ABLE 500 Index Portfolio to participants on October 1, 2025. Each Portfolio invests 
in a single underlying Fidelity® mutual fund, managed by Fidelity Management & Research Company LLC (FMR) (Plan 
Manager). Except for ABLE Money Market Portfolio, which invests in Fidelity® Government Cash Reserves Fund, the 
Portfolios invest in the actively managed Fidelity Asset Manager® funds. The single underlying Fidelity® mutual funds are 
collectively referred to as Underlying Funds.

2.  Significant Accounting Policies:

The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAP) as prescribed by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which require management 
to make certain estimates and assumptions at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. Subsequent events, if any, through the date that the financial statements were issued, September 17, 2025, have 
been evaluated in the preparation of the financial statements.
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The following summarizes the significant accounting policies of the Portfolios:

Investment Valuation: Investments are valued as of 4:00 p.m. Eastern time on the last calendar day of the period. Each 
Portfolio categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to value its investments into a disclosure hierarchy consisting 
of three levels as shown below:

Level 1 – unadjusted, quoted prices in active markets for identical investments
Level 2 – other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar investments, interest rates, prepay-
ment speeds, etc.)
Level 3 – unobservable inputs (including each Portfolio’s own assumptions based on the best information available)

Valuation techniques used to value each Portfolio’s investments by major category are as follows: Investments in the 
Underlying Funds are valued at their closing net asset value (NAV) each business day and are categorized as Level 1 in the 
hierarchy. As of June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024, all investments held by the Portfolios are categorized as Level 1 under 
the Fair Value Hierarchy.

Investment Transactions and Income: For financial reporting purposes, the Portfolios’ investment holdings and NAV 
include trades executed through the end of the last business day of the period. The NAV per unit for processing desig-
nated beneficiary transactions is calculated as of the close of business of the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), normally 
4:00 p.m. Eastern time, and includes trades executed through the end of the prior business day. Gains and losses on 
securities sold are determined on the basis of average cost. Income and capital gain distributions from the Underlying 
Funds, if any, are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Interest income is accrued as earned. There are no distributions of net 
investment gains or net investment income to the Portfolios’ designated beneficiaries or persons with signature authority.

Expenses: Expenses are recorded on the accrual basis. Expense estimates are accrued in the period to which they relate, 
and adjustments are made when actual amounts are known. Expenses included in the accompanying financial statements 
reflect the expenses of each Portfolio and do not include any expenses associated with the Underlying Funds.

Contributions and Withdrawals: Contributions and withdrawals are recognized on the trade date. Contributions on the 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position include any contributions to the Attainable Plan made by Account Owners 
and any exchanges within the Attainable Plan that result in a reinvestment of assets. Withdrawals in the Statement of 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position include any withdrawals from the Attainable Plan made by Account Owners and any 
exchanges within the Attainable Plan that result in a withdrawal and subsequent reinvestment of assets.

Other: There are no unrecognized tax benefits in the accompanying financial statements in connection with the tax posi-
tions taken by each Portfolio. The Portfolios do not file any tax returns since the Attainable Plan is exempt from federal and 
state income tax under Section 529A of the IRC.

3.  Plan Fees:

MEFA has entered into a Management and Administrative Services agreement with Fidelity Brokerage Services, LLC (FBS) 
to provide administrative, record keeping, distribution and marketing services to the Plan. According to this agreement and 
a related investment advisory agreement with FMR, an investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act 
of 1940 that provides investment management services to the Attainable Plan, a Management and Administration Fee is 
charged to the Portfolios at an annual rate based on the net assets of each Portfolio. The Management and Administration 
Fee has two components, a Program Manager Fee that is paid to FMR and a State Sponsor Fee that is paid to MEFA 
(State Sponsor).

For Attainable Savings Plan Portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed funds, the Program Manager Fee is 
charged at an annual rate of 0.12%, except for ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio and ABLE Money Market Portfolio. For 
ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio, the Program Manager Fee is charged at an annual rate of 0.045%. The ABLE Money 

Notes to Financial Statements
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Notes to Financial Statements, continued

Market Portfolio’s Program Manager Fee is currently at an annual rate of 0.00% to 0.12%, depending on the annualized 
return, after expenses, of the underlying mutual fund in which the ABLE Money Market Portfolio invests. Effective October 1, 
2025, the Program Manager Fee was reduced from 0.12% to 0.10% for all Portfolios that invest in underlying actively man-
aged funds. The ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portoflio’s Program Manager Fee was reduced from 0.045% to 0.025%. The ABLE 
Money Market Portfolio’s Program Manager Fee was reduced from 0.00% to 0.12% depending on the annualized return, 
after expenses, to 0.00% to 0.10%, depending on the annualized return, after expenses. Effective September 29, 2023, 
the Program Manager Fee was reduced from 0.15% to 0.12% for all Portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed 
funds. For Attainable Savings Plan Portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed funds, the State Sponsor Fee is 
charged at an annual rate of 0.05%, except for ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio and ABLE Money Market Portfolio. For the 
ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio, the State Sponsor Fee is charged at an annual rate of 0.045%. The ABLE Money Market 
Portfolio’s fee is currently at an annual rate of 0.00% to 0.05%, depending on the annualized return, after expenses, of the 
underlying mutual fund in which the ABLE Money Market Portfolio invests.

4.  Investments:

Portfolios Underlying Funds
Value as of 

June 30, 2025
Value as of 

June 30, 2024

ABLE Conservative Income 20% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 20% $  13,200,898 $  10,101,744 
ABLE Income 30% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 30% 9,421,999 7,278,213
ABLE Moderate Income 40% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 40% 9,676,091 8,049,169
ABLE Balanced 50% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 50% 25,585,595 19,576,867
ABLE Moderate Growth 60% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 60% 22,988,856 18,792,218
ABLE Growth 70% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 70% 28,135,253 21,837,849
ABLE Aggressive Growth 85% Portfolio Fidelity Asset Manager® 85% 46,549,567 35,427,038
ABLE Multi-Asset Index Portfolio Fidelity® Multi-Asset Index Fund 8,751,979 2,900,246
ABLE Money Market Portfolio Fidelity® Government Cash Reserves 43,749,558 29,841,833

$208,059,796 $153,805,177 

At June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the costs of investments were $187,255,998 and $143,371,512, respectively. As of 
June 30, 2025, net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of portfolio investments was $20,803,798, consisting of gross 
unrealized appreciation of $20,803,798 and gross unrealized depreciation of $0. The Portfolios do not invest in the 
Underlying Funds for the purpose of exercising management or control; however, investments by the Portfolios within 
their principal investment strategies may represent a significant portion of an Underlying Fund’s net assets. At the end 
of each period, no Portfolio held a significant portion of the outstanding shares of any Underlying Fund.

The Underlying Funds may invest or participate in various investment vehicles or strategies that are similar to those of the 
investing fund. These strategies are consistent with the investment objectives of the investing fund and may involve certain 
economic risks which may cause a decline in value of each of the Underlying Funds and thus a decline in the value of the 
investing fund.

5.  Investment Risk:

Certain investments are subject to a variety of investment risks based on the amount of risk in the Underlying Funds. GASB 
requires that entities disclose certain essential risk information about deposits and investments.

Investment Policy. The Attainable Plan does not have specific investment policies which address credit, interest rate, for-
eign currency or custodial credit risk. The Attainable Plan’s Portfolios are managed based on specific investment objectives 
and strategies which are disclosed in the current Attainable Plan Disclosure Document.
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Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk represents the potential inability of a custodian to return Attainable Plan’s 
Portfolios deposits and investments in the event of a failure. All of the Portfolios are uninsured, unregistered and are held 
by a custodian in the Attainable Plan’s name.

Credit Risk. The mutual funds investing primarily in fixed income securities are subject to credit risk. Credit risk refers to 
the ability of the issuer to make timely payments of interest and principal. The mutual funds do not carry a formal credit 
quality rating.

Interest Rate Risk. Interest rate risk represents exposure to changes in the fair value of investments due to volatility in 
interest rates. At June 30, 2025, with the exception of ABLE Money Market Portfolio, the Attainable Plan invests in Underlying 
Funds which mainly hold other Underlying Funds, which invest in a mix of stocks, bonds and short-term investments with 
no reported weighted average maturity. At June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the weighted average maturity for Fidelity 
Government Cash Reserves was 27 and 26 days, respectively.

Foreign Currency Risk. Foreign currency risk represents exposure to changes in the fair value of investments due to 
volatility in exchange rates. The Attainable Plan’s Portfolios do not have any direct investment in foreign securities. Certain 
Attainable Plan’s Plan Portfolios allocate assets to mutual funds that are exposed to foreign currency risk.

6.  Additional Information:

In the normal course of business, the Portfolios may enter into contracts that provide general indemnifications. The 
Portfolios’ maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown as this would be dependent on future claims 
that may be made against the Portfolios. The risk of material loss from such claims is considered remote.

7.  Risk and Uncertainties.

Many factors affect a portfolio’s performance. Developments that disrupt global economies and financial markets, such 
as public health emergencies, military conflicts, terrorism, government restrictions, political changes, and environmental 
disasters, may significantly affect a portfolio’s investment performance. The effects of these developments to a portfolio 
will be impacted by the types of securities in which a portfolio invests, the financial condition, industry, economic sector, 
and geographic location of an issuer, and a portfolio’s level of investment in the securities of that issuer. Significant con-
centrations in security types, issuers, industries, sectors, and geographic locations may magnify the factors that affect a 
portfolio’s performance.
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The following is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not required as part of the basic financial statements 
of the Attainable Plan. The following information includes both a statement of fiduciary net position and changes in fidu-
ciary net position, for each of the nine Portfolios in the Attainable Savings Plan as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2025

ABLE  
Conservative 
Income 20% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Income 30% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Moderate 

Income 40% 
Portfolio

ABLE  
Balanced 50%  

Portfolio

ABLE 
Moderate 

Growth 60% 
Portfolio

Assets
Investments, at value $13,200,898 $9,421,999 $9,676,091 $25,585,595 $22,988,856 
Receivable for investments sold -   -   -   -   -   
Receivable for units sold 51,444 14,423 22,586 89,478 20,671 
Distributions receivable -   -   -   -   - 

Total Assets 13,252,342 9,436,422 9,698,677 25,675,073 23,009,527 

Liabilities
Payable for investments purchased 41,732 9,137 13,636 62,762 784 
Payable for units redeemed 9,712 5,289 8,947 26,714 19,887 
Accrued management fee 1,806 1,283 1,328 3,449 3,129 

Total Liabilities 53,250 15,709 23,911 92,925 23,800 

Fiduciary Net Position $13,199,092 $9,420,713 $9,674,766 $25,582,148 $22,985,727 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $13,199,092 $9,420,713 $9,674,766 $25,582,148 $22,985,727 
Units Outstanding 977,520 644,748 612,517 1,512,917 1,271,663 

Net Position Value, offering and redemption price per unit $         13.50 $       14.61 $       15.80 $         16.91 $         18.08 

Attainable Savings Plan
Supplementary Information
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Statements of Fiduciary Net Position

June 30, 2025

ABLE  
Growth 70% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Aggressive 

Growth 85% 
Portfolio

ABLE  
Multi-Asset  

Index  
Portfolio

ABLE Money 
Market  

Portfolio

Total  
Attainable 

Savings Plan
Assets
Investments, at value $28,135,253 $46,549,567 $8,751,979 $43,749,558 $208,059,796 
Receivable for investments sold 18,059 118,691 -   -   136,750 
Receivable for units sold 15,370 49,277 30,658 195,554 489,461 
Distributions receivable -   -   -   142,056 142,056 

Total Assets 28,168,682 46,717,535 8,782,637 44,087,168 208,828,063 

Liabilities
Payable for investments purchased -   -   27,582 297,051 452,684 
Payable for units redeemed 33,430 167,967 3,075 40,451 315,472 
Accrued management fee 3,818 6,331 616 6,042 27,802 

Total Liabilities 37,248 174,298 31,273 343,544 795,958 

Fiduciary Net Position $28,131,434 $46,543,237 $8,751,364 $43,743,624 $208,032,105 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $28,131,434 $46,543,237 $8,751,364 $43,743,624 
Units Outstanding 1,443,843 2,154,802 634,277 3,735,248 

Net Position Value, offering and redemption price per unit $         19.48 $         21.60 $       13.80 $         11.71 

Supplementary Information
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Supplementary Information, continued

Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

For the year ended June 30, 2025

ABLE 
Conservative 
Income 20% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Income 30% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Moderate 

Income 40% 
Portfolio

ABLE  
Balanced 50% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Moderate 

Growth 60% 
Portfolio

Additions
Contributions $ 4,461,035 $ 2,547,960 $ 2,973,658 $ 6,685,213 $ 4,838,251 
Income distributions from underlying funds 375,475 242,474 231,836 506,718 414,019 
Capital gain distributions from underlying funds 6,652 6,586 9,331 312,001 227,206 
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of underlying  

funds’ shares 5,086 10,010 45,067 29,715 112,688 
Net increase/ (decrease) in fair value of investments 463,874 423,373 521,600 1,412,579 1,502,496 

Total Additions 5,312,122 3,230,403 3,781,492 8,946,226 7,094,660 

Deductions
Withdrawals (2,193,786) (1,073,144) (2,139,954) (2,900,811) (2,863,639)
Management fee (19,599) (13,747) (14,834) (37,429) (34,923)

Total Deductions (2,213,385) (1,086,891) (2,154,788) (2,938,240) (2,898,562)

Increase in Net Position 3,098,737 2,143,512 1,626,704 6,007,986 4,196,098 
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 10,100,355 7,277,201 8,048,062 19,574,162 18,789,629 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $ 13,199,092 $ 9,420,713 $ 9,674,766 $ 25,582,148 $ 22,985,727 

Units
Sold 342,804 182,124 198,295 417,860 285,676 
Redeemed (168,513) (77,064) (142,955) (181,631) (169,471)

174,291 105,060 55,340 236,229 116,205 
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Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

For the year ended June 30, 2025

ABLE 
Growth 70% 

Portfolio

ABLE 
Aggressive 

Growth 85% 
Portfolio

ABLE  
Multi-Asset  

Index  
Portfolio

ABLE  
Money  
Market  

Portfolio

Total 
Attainable  

Savings Plan

Additions
Contributions $ 6,481,420 $ 12,026,928 $ 5,861,251 $ 22,635,406 $ 68,511,122 
Income distributions from underlying funds 441,311 557,335 106,248 1,568,959 4,444,375 
Capital gain distributions from underlying funds 630,809 748,381 250,754 -   2,191,720 
Net realized gain (loss) on sale of underlying 

funds’ shares 87,854 210,587 886 -   501,893 
Net increase/ (decrease) in fair value of investments 1,773,295 3,788,383 484,533 -   10,370,133 

Total Additions 9,414,689 17,331,614 6,703,672 24,204,365 86,019,243 

Deductions
Withdrawals (3,076,368) (6,142,541) (847,399) (10,236,870) (31,474,512)
Management fee (41,718) (67,991) (4,950) (61,825) (297,016)

Total Deductions (3,118,086) (6,210,532) (852,349) (10,298,695) (31,771,528)

Increase in Net Position 6,296,603 11,121,082 5,851,323 13,905,670 54,247,715 
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning of Year 21,834,831 35,422,155 2,900,041 29,837,954 153,784,390 

Fiduciary Net Position - End of Year $ 28,131,434 $ 46,543,237 $ 8,751,364 $ 43,743,624 $208,032,105 

Units
Sold 357,135 603,762 460,796 1,968,780 
Redeemed (169,175) (308,885) (67,198) (889,882)

187,960 294,877 393,598 1,078,898 



The Attainable Savings Plan is a program of the Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority and administered by Fidelity 
Investments. Fidelity, Fidelity Investments and the pyramid design are registered trademarks of FMR LLC. Strategic Advisers is a 
service mark of FMR LLC. The third-party marks appearing in this document are the marks of their respective owners. 

Brokerage services provided by Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, SIPC.
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